

Hearing Date: May 12, 2011

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Philip D. Anker
Peter J. Macdonald
Jeremy S. Winer
Ross E. Firsenbaum
Tamar Kaplan-Marans
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 230-8800
Fax (212) 230-8888

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Craig Goldblatt
Joel Millar
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Attorneys for Defendants Listed on Next Page

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:
LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.,

Debtors.

Case No. 09-10023 (REG)

Chapter 11

EDWARD S. WEISFELNER, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE
LB CREDITOR TRUST,

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-04609 (REG)

Plaintiff,

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

v.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INC., et al.,

Defendants.



882080011120600000000003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. SECTION 546(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE BARS THE TRUSTEE’S
PURPORTED STATE LAW CLAIMS..... 4

 A. The Trustee Cannot Circumvent Controlling Federal Law. 6

 B. The Trustee’s Arguments That Section 546(e) Does Not Preempt the Trustee’s
 Claims Lack Merit. 13

II. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER THE TRANSFERRED FUNDS FROM
THE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THOSE FUNDS WERE NOT PROPERTY OF
THE DEBTORS AVAILABLE TO PAY THEIR CREDITORS. 23

 A. The Proceeds From the Lenders Could Not Have Been Used to Pay Any
 Debtor’s Creditors, But Rather Were to Be Used Only to Pay the Merger
 Consideration. 24

 B. The Collapsing Doctrine Does Not Change the Analysis..... 26

III. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER FROM DEFENDANTS THAT ARE SUED
AS CONDUITS, OR AS MERE “HOLDERS,” AND NOT AS THE BENEFICIAL
OWNERS OF LYONDELL STOCK. 29

IV. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER BY STANDING IN THE SHOES OF THE
LENDERS, WHICH RATIFIED THE TRANSFERS THE TRUSTEE SEEKS TO
AVOID..... 31

V. THE TRUSTEE’S INTENTIONAL FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM
SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE ADEQUATELY, AND WITH
SPECIFICITY, TO ALLEGE INTENT TO DEFRAUD CREDITORS. 35

 A. The Trustee Has Failed to Allege That Basell Intended to Defraud Its Creditors. 36

 B. The Trustee Has Failed to Allege That Lyondell Intended to Defraud Its
 Creditors..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
379 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2010), *aff'g*, 390 B.R. 80, 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *cert. dismissed*, 131 S. Ct. 896 (2011)33

Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.,
963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 965 (1992).....14

Amorosa v. AOL Time Warner Inc.,
No. 09-5270, 2011 WL 310316 (2d Cir. Feb. 2, 2011)31

Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.,
508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007), *appeal after remand*, 383 Fed. Appx. 279 (4th Cir. 2010)20

Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat'l Bank,
850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff'd*, 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995).....33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2009).....38

Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.,
230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1048 (2001), *on remand*, 279 B.R. 442 (D.R.I. 2002).....12

Boggs v. Boggs,
520 U.S. 833 (1997), *reh'g denied*, 521 U.S. 1138 (1997), *on remand*, 121 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,
489 U.S. 141 (1989).....11

Boyer v. Crown Stock Distrib.,
587 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009)28

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....15

Casey Nat'l Bank v. Roan,
668 N.E.2d 608 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996), *appeal denied*, 675 N.E.2d 631 (Ill. 1996)19

<i>Cen-Pen Corp. v. Hanson</i> , 58 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	14
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	11, 16
<i>Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 129 B.R. 992 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	28
<i>Driscoll v. City of New York</i> , No. 82 Civ. 8497, 1987 WL 26799 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1987)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Fadem v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 398 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Young</i> , 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 976 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	6
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>motion granted</i> , 882 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Hatchett v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1029 (2004), <i>on remand</i> , 2005 WL 4705862 (E.D. Mich. June 10, 2005), <i>adopted</i> , 2006 WL 798970 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2006)	19

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941).....	16
<i>In re Actrade Fin. Techs. Ltd.</i> , 337 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Adbox, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 2008 WL 1959542 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2008).....	39
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Trust</i> , No. 09-799, 2011 WL 420428 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2011)	32, 34
<i>In re AlphaStar Ins. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 383 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 09-1172, 2010 WL 5841402 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2011).....	40
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	28, 32
<i>In re Bogdanovich</i> , 301 B.R. 129 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34
<i>In re Boynewicz</i> , No. 02-30250, 2002 WL 33951315 (Bankr. D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WL 25285649 (D. Conn. Apr. 15, 2003).....	19
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 386 B.R. 518 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	33
<i>In re Enewally</i> , 368 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1021 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	1, 5, 14

<i>In re General Motors,</i> 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>stay denied</i> , 2009 WL 2033079 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>motion to vacate denied</i> , 2010 WL 3565494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Hamilton Taft & Co.,</i> 176 B.R. 895 (Bankr. N.D. Cal.), <i>aff'd</i> , 196 B.R. 532 (N.D. Cal. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.,</i> 201 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996), <i>partial summary judgment granted</i> , 203 B.R. 515 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	28
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co.,</i> 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>In re Heitkamp,</i> 137 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.,</i> 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Integrated Agri, Inc.,</i> 313 B.R. 419 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2004), <i>summary judgment denied</i> , 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 546 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2007).....	19
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,</i> 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>motion denied</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>subsequent appeal</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Loranger Mfg. Corp.,</i> 324 B.R. 575 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005)	18
<i>In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.,</i> 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	39
<i>In re Metro. Elec. Mfg. Co.,</i> 295 B.R. 7 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Nat'l Forge Co.,</i> 344 B.R. 340 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.,</i> 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28

<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 406 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re OODC, LLC</i> , 321 B.R. 128 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	28
<i>In re Pasian</i> , No. 94-31563, 2010 WL 935598 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>TDY Indus. Inc. v. Kaiser Aerospace & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 534 U.S. 827 (2001),	23
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2885, 2009 WL 7242548 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009), adopted by No. 09 Civ. 2885, 2010 WL 5129072 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010)	5
<i>In re Sunpoint Sec., Inc.</i> , 377 B.R. 513 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2007), aff'd sub nom. <i>Richardson v. Cheshier & Fuller, L.L.P.</i> , No. 07-cv-256, 2008 WL 5122122 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2008)	39
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-60017, 2011 WL 522008 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2011)	25, 29
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987), on remand, 823 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1987), on remand, 666 F. Supp. 58 (D. Vt. 1987).....	11
<i>John Deere Deferred Sav. Plan for Wage Emps. v. Propst</i> , No. 06-C-1235, 2007 WL 4594681 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 28, 2007)	12
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)	1, 14
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010), answer to question conformed to, 626 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> , 158 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993), stay granted in part, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2297 (N.D. Ill. 1997), subsequent appeal, 114 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1997), reh'g denied, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 14180 (7th Cir. June 11, 1997).....	19
<i>Levine v. AtriCure, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30

<i>Nordberg v. Sanchez (In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.),</i> 813 F.2d 1177, 1181-82 (11th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>PHP Liquidating v. Robbins,</i> 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 Fed. Appx. 839 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Pac. Capital Bank v. Conn.,</i> 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 12
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,</i> 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1103 (1999).....	30
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,</i> 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>SIPC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.,</i> 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	30
<i>Unisys Corp. v. Dataware Prods., Inc.,</i> 848 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Belmont,</i> 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	11
<i>United States v. Doyle,</i> 276 F. Supp. 2d 415 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Naftalin,</i> 441 U.S. 768 (1979), <i>on remand</i> , 606 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein,</i> 94 B.R. 488 (N.D. Ill. 1988), <i>on recons. in part, on other grounds</i> , 1989 WL 18122 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 1989), <i>motion to certify allowed</i> , 1989 WL 51068 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 1989),	27, 28

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	21, 22
11 U.S.C. §§ 544.....	1, 5-9, 13, 15, 19
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	1, 4-11, 13-16, 18-23
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A).....	18, 36

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 251(b)	39
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, § 210(c)(8)(C)(i), (a)(12), 124 Stat. 1376	17
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1821(e)(8)(C)(i).....	17
H.R. Rep. 97-420 (1982), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583)	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 24.005(a)(1)	36
